TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-8

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD AMENDING CHAPTER 59 OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE CAPTIONED "PURCHASING PROCEDURES, PAYMENT OF BILLS AND PAYROLL"

WHEREAS, the Township of Waterford has determined to change payroll companies from Paychex, Inc. to Casa Payroll Services for all payroll accounts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Waterford, County of Camden, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 59 of the Code of the Township of Waterford captioned "Purchasing Procedures, Payment of Bills and Payroll", Article III captioned "Payroll", Section 18 captioned "Establishment of Account" is hereby amended as follows:

The first two sentences are to be amended to read as follows:

A payroll account is hereby established in the Township of Waterford to meet Township employee payroll needs. The payroll provider shall be Casa Payroll Services, which shall process payroll from inputs submitted to them electronically as prepared by the Township Treasurer.

<u>Section 2.</u> All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances that are inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency only.

<u>Section 3.</u> If the provisions of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision, or clause of this Ordinance shall be judged invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such order of judgment shall not affect or invalidate the remainder of any section, subsection, paragraph, subdivision or clause of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall only take effect after final adoption and publication as required by law.

Dawn Liedtka, RMC / CMR Clerk

Thomas Giangiulio, Mayor

Intro: April 12, 2023

Public Hearing: April 26, 2023

Adopted: April 26, 2023

	UPON INT	FRODUCTION	ON APRIL	12, 2023	
	Jones-Freitag	Thompson	Wade	Yeatman	Giangiulio
YES	+	*	~	*	
ABSTAIN					
NO					
ABSENT					×
		OPTION ON _	4 26	-2023	
	UPON AD Jones-Freitag	DOPTION ON _ Thompson	4 26 Wade	-2023 Yeatman	Giangiulio
YES					Giangiulio
		Thompson		Yeatman	Giangiulio
YES ABSTAIN NO		Thompson		Yeatman	Giangiulio

CERTIFICATION

I, Dawn Liedtka, Clerk of the Township of Waterford, Camden County, New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be true and exact copy of the Ordinance which was finally adopted by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Waterford at a Meeting held on the day of April, 2023.

Dawn Liedtka, RMC / CMR Clerk